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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr K Lambert

	Scheme
	:
	Unicam Pension Plan (the Plan)

	Respondents
	:
	Buck Consultants (Administration & Investment) Limited (Buck Consultants) As Administrators
The Trustees of the Unicam Pension Plan (the Trustees)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Lambert complains of delays by Buck Consultants and the Trustees in providing him with benefit and fund information in 2001. He claims these delays caused a reduction to his fund value and prevented him from securing an income.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
MATERIAL FACTS
3. Mr Lambert was born on 3 October 1944.  He accepted redundancy in June 2001, and left Thermo Elemental Analysis (the Employer) on 12 October 2001, aged 57.  Mr Lambert says that, in June 2001 before making the decision as to whether to accept the offer of redundancy, he needed to assess what his income was thereafter likely to be.  This would come from a variety of sources: redundancy payments, a pension from Phillips, his investments and his Unicam pension. 
4. Mr Lambert states that he was aware as early as April/May 2001 that Buck Consultants (the Administrator) had problems providing a normal administration service to members, arising from difficulties encountered in verifying the administration database inherited from the previous administrators, and that these problems were evident until November 2002.  
5. Mr Lambert says he first requested a transfer value from the Administrator in July 2001. However, the Administrator states that it has no record of such a request having been made.
6. The Administrator states that it has a record of a telephone conversation held with Mr Lambert on 3 September 2001, in which he requested information, which resulted in a retirement pack being issued to Mr Lambert.  

7. Mr Lambert states that he completed a document titled ‘Unicam Pension Plan – Member Election on Termination of Membership Money Purchase’ (the Member Election) in August 2001. This document expressly requested details of the transfer value and a quotation for an immediate early retirement pension. However, the Administrator states that it has no trace of requests before 29 October 2001.
8. Mr Lambert approached National Mutual in December 2001 to obtain pension fund details from the Administrator. 

9. The Pension Schemes Act 1993 requires trustees or managers of a money purchase scheme to  provide a transfer value quotation within three months of a written request and then to pay a transfer value within six months of the written application for transfer.  The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996 require trustees, within two months of being informed that a member has left service, to provide information to the scheme member.  

10. The Trustees received a written request on 19 December 2001 for retirement information to be provided for Mr Lambert. No such information was provided until December 2002.
11. The Trustees state that the fund available for transfer as at 19 December 2001 was £22,664.49, based on a total fund value of £35,728.88 of which £8,614.39 represented  Protected Rights and £4,450 was the fund equivalent of the GMP. By 9 September 2002, these figures had reduced to a transfer value of £17,739.25, based on a total fund value of £29,388.73 of which £7,085.75 was for Protected Rights and £4,563 for the equivalent of the GMP.
12. On 4 October 2002, Mr Lambert’s independent financial advisor (the IFA) wrote to the Administrator saying that Mr Lambert had been financially disadvantaged as a result of not being able to take his benefits from October 2001. 
13. On 12 November 2002, Mr Lambert’s IFA wrote to the Administrator:

“Keith was notified in July 2001 that the scheme had administration difficulties and the trustees were taking no instructions.  This meant that Keith could not take his pension when he was made redundant, also he could not switch funds to secure his fund.” 

14. On 6 December 2002, the Administrator wrote to Mr Lambert stating that a normal administration service had been resumed and enclosing a Statement covering the intervening 18 month period.   He was informed that he had the option to switch the funds in which his Personal Investment Account was held, and an ‘Investment Option Switch Form’ was enclosed. Mr Lambert has not so far transferred his funds from the scheme.
15. At one stage, Mr Lambert expressed interest in entering into an arrangement with National Mutual Assurance Company. On his application form to that company, Mr Lambert had requested a minimum drawdown pension income and did not specify into which funds he wished to invest or from which funds he wished to draw income. The arrangement was never effected and National Mutual’s files were closed in 2004.

16. The value of the fund as at 9 August 2007 was £52,848.57.
SUBMISSIONS 
17. Mr Lambert  says:

17.1. He fails to see the significance of the value of the fund in August 2007, when the complaint is focused on the events of 2001 and 2002.
17.2. He had discussions about the process involved, with a colleague, before that colleague left the Employer in July 2001.  He himself requested retirement information in July 2001, and the information should have been available to him in October 2001.  The statement that the Administrator has no record of his request for fund information in July 2001, reveals more about the level of their inefficiency.  He submitted the Member Election on 30 August 2001, and the fact that the Administrator did not receive it until 29 October 2001 reveals the inefficiency of the systems in place at the time.

17.3. The Administrator and the Trustees were formally approached by National Mutual on his behalf in December 2001 requesting details of his fund to be able to transfer to an income drawdown policy to enable him to take retirement income.
17.4. It was not possible to make any specific arrangements with National Mutual or any other parties, because no one party could get fund details from the Administrator.  He did not know the value of the fund and could not, therefore, make any investment plans.  National Mutual were unable to leave their files open indefinitely and eventually they were closed. 

17.5. The inability of the Administrator to provide him with this information left his fund highly vulnerable and he was unable to take his pension, a transfer or protect his fund from further decline.
17.6. The earliest date the Administrator acknowledges a request from him for fund information in order to obtain a pension, was 3 September 2001.  He states that he has obtained a fund value from that time of £36,470.25 as at 5 September.  This did not include the government age rebate.
17.7. As early as April 2002, his IFA had made the Administrator aware of how disadvantaged he had become and such correspondence was followed up in October and November 2002.

17.8. Finally, when retirement information was provided in September 2002, it was incorrect, and initially overstated the value of the fund at that time.  The fund had fallen in value and he was advised by his IFA not to take a transfer as to do so would be to his disadvantage: if he had taken income through an annuity or income drawdown plan, it would have been lower due to the fall in the fund value, and an annuity would have locked him into a lower income.   
17.9. A revised statement was prepared and presented to him in November 2002.  That statement revealed a total fund value as at 15 November 2002 to be £29,388.73.  This included the government age rebate.  The net fund value was £28,726.98.
17.10. December 2001 does not represent a fair date from which to assess his loss.  The Trustees’ offer was not put forward until May 2005, and did not cover the entire period over which income was lost to December 2002.  Further, in accepting the responsibility for the total control of his fund during that period and subsequently the principle of responsibility for lost income, how is it possible for the Trustees to ignore the loss of capital fund value during the same period of their total control of the fund.  He should be compensated for the financial loss incurred during the period in question and in addition for the distress and inconvenience suffered.  He describes these as follows:
Lost income to December 2002

£1,877 (14 months at £1,609 per annum)

Lost income December 2002 to 

March 2004 (15 months waiting 

for fund to return to December 2001 levels)
£3,489


or

Lost capital as at December 2002

£6,340

distress and inconvenience

in excess of £400. 

17.11. To have accepted his fund value as it was presented to him in December 2002, and taken an income at that value, he would have experienced an income reduction of £360 per annum, for about 20 years totalling £7,200.
17.12. The loss of capital at December 2002 was £6,340; clearly it is in the interest of the Trustees to mitigate their liabilities and reimburse him his lost income of £3,489 for the period it took the fund to return to its 2001 levels.  

17.13. Although the Administrator states that it was unable to act on his request until September 2002, it clearly did act on other members’ requests.

17.14. Despite the Administrator’s contention that he had already decided to leave the fund by September 2002, he asserts that it was not possible for him to make any decisions prior to the preparation of the revised statements in November 2002. 

17.15. The ‘selected’ date of December 2001 is one of preference to other parties, but is not one of fact or preference to him.  His retirement quotation should have been provided to him within two months, by 3 November 2001. 
17.16. He does not agree that the offer adequately compensates him for the injustice he has suffered.  The fact that the fund has recovered to the extent it has does not excuse the Trustees for failing to offer compensation for lost capital during the period in question, despite the fact that he bore the risk of not transferring it.  This was a period which evidenced stock market volatility during which the Trustees knew his fund would mature and any damage to it would render it “irrecoverable and useless”.    
17.17. The Trustees need to either replace the capital lost as at December 2002 or replace the income lost while waiting for the capital to return to its 2001 levels.  Lost income calculations should accommodate a period of at least 14 months.
18. The Trustees submit: 
18.1. Mr Lambert has advised that 19 December 2001 was the date that the Administrator and the Trustees were formally approached by National Mutual, on Mr Lambert’s behalf, requesting details of his fund with a view to his transferring to an income drawdown policy.  This represents a fair date from which to assess his loss.
18.2. The value of the fund as at 19 December 2001 was £35,728.88. When the fund was finally made available as at 9 September 2002 it was valued at £29,388.73.
18.3. The Trustees have proposed an offer made up of compensation for lost income for the period December 2001 until September 2002, amounting to £1,609.00, and an offer of £400 for distress and inconvenience.  The compensation amount for lost income has been arrived at as follows:
· Mr Lambert was not yet 60 in December 2001 and would not therefore have been able to use any of his fund attributable to contracted out rights or age related rebates to draw an income. 

· The balance of his fund that would have been available to transfer would therefore have been £22,664.49.

· Based on applicable Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) factors for income drawdown as at December 2001, the maximum possible would have been £1,609.00 p.a.  
18.4. Although Mr Lambert argues that he could have taken income from his income drawdown scheme earlier, that does mean he would have reduced the balance of fund remaining and therefore the investment return.
18.5. In transferring his fund to an income drawdown arrangement, Mr Lambert would still have borne the risk of adverse movements in annuity rates and investment returns in the same way that he continues to bear that risk within the Plan.
19. The Administrator submits: 

19.1. There is no record of Mr Lambert orally requesting fund information in July 2001.  The earliest record on the Administrator’s files is an attendance note dated 3 September 2001, which resulted in a retirement option pack being prepared.  

19.2. Mr Lambert’s signed ‘Member Election on Termination of Membership Money Purchase’, constituting his formal request for retirement options, was only received in facsimile format on 29 October 2001. This should therefore be the start date for calculating any financial loss. 

19.3. There was an instruction from the Trustees to suspend the normal administration service for the period April 2001 to September 2002.
19.4. The Trustees reported this failing to The Occupational Pensions Regulatory Authority (Opra) on 5 November 2002, and Opra’s response, dated 15 November 2002, confirmed that it did not intend to take any action regarding the breach.
19.5. In the absence of any sanction from the Trustees to waive that instruction in Mr Lambert’s case, the Administrator was unable to act upon his formal request for retirement quotations until September 2002.
19.6. By that time, it would appear that, with the support of his financial advisers, Mr Lambert had already decided to leave his fund value where it was, whilst pursuing a claim for the drop in capital sum and loss of income since October 2001.
19.7. While acknowledging that there has been an unreasonable delay in providing the retirement options, the Administrator does not accept that this delay was precipitated by any fault on its part.   
CONCLUSIONS
20. There is no dispute that the Trustees failed to provide a retirement quotation to Mr Lambert in December 2001.
21. Although Mr Lambert claims that his fund should have been available for transfer in October 2001, a formal written request for a transfer was not placed before the Trustees until December 2001. I see no reason to conclude that any transfer was likely to have taken place before that date even if information had been supplied before then.  
22. The Trustees have offered £1,609 lost income and £400 for distress and inconvenience.
23. Mr Lambert’s fund has continued to grow, with its most recent value being placed at £52,848.57.  This remains available to Mr Lambert, and it is far too speculative to conclude that a more substantial return would have been obtained had this been invested elsewhere. 
24. Although I do not condone the delay in responding to his request for a quotation, I am of the view that the Trustees’ offer adequately redresses any injustice suffered by Mr Lambert as a consequence of their maladministration and direct accordingly below. 
DIRECTION

25. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination the Trustees should arrange for Mr Lambert to be paid £1,609 as compensation for lost income and a further £400 for the distress and inconvenience he has suffered.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

5 November 2007
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